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PROPOSITION 65 ENFORCEMENT REPORTING 
ATTENTION: PROP 65 COORDINATOR ATTORNEY GENERAL COPY 

CONTAINS OFFICIAL 
INFORMATION PURSUANT TO 
EVIDENCE CODE §1040 

1515 CLAY STREET, SUITE 2000 
P.O. BOX 70550 
OAKLAND CA 94612-0550 

Greetings: 

This office and the Mateel Environmental Justice Foundation ("Mateel") give you notice 
that Pacific Gas & Electric Company ("PG&E") has been, is, will be and threatens to be in violation of 
Cal. Health & Safety Code§§ 25249.5 and 25249.6. Both this office and Mateel are private enforcers of 
Proposition 65, both may be contacted at the below-listed address and telephone number, and I am a 
responsible individual at both Mateel and this office. The above referenced violations occur when 
residents of California (as well as visitors to California, collectively, hereinafter "Californians") are 
exposed to chemicals used to treat wooden utility poles. These chemicals are: pentachlorophenol, 
hexachlorobenzene, polychlorinated dibenzo-p-dioxins, polychlorinated dibenzofurans, hexachloro 
dibenzo-p-dioxin, and 2,3,7,8 tetrachloro dibenzo-p-dioxin (collectively hereinafter "wood treatment 
chemicals). 

This notice pertains to every wooden utility pole that PG&E owns, operates, stores and/or 
maintains in the State of California and for which pentachlorophenol is an active ingredient in the 
mixture of chemicals used to treat these poles. This notice also pertains to such poles to the extent that 
PG&E has taken them out of service and then sold or donated them to be used for things such as parking 
facilities and landscaping (to the limited extent PG&E's poles are sold or donated, they are consumer 
products). The poles at issue are the ubiquitous "telephone poles" that line public thoroughfares, cross 
farm fields, and are installed on public property and in the yards of private citizens. These poles are a 
component ofPG&E's electricity distribution (as opposed to transmission) network. 

Most Californians think these poles cannot be a serious threat to public health because the poles 
are so ubiquitous and- these Californians believe -their state and federal governments would not allow 
such a ubiquitous and serious threat to public health to be placed- literally- in their back yards. These 
Californians are mistaken. 

Wood treatment chemicals are dissolved into various hydrocarbons such as oil, creosote and/or 
methylene chloride and are then forced under pressure into the wooden poles. These chemicals then ooze 
out of the poles. Wood treatment chemicals are on the surface of the poles, they are washed off the poles 
when rain falls on the poles, and they ooze out of the poles and drip or ooze into soil at the base of the 
poles. 
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Mateel has measured all of these chemicals -including the extremely potent endocrine disruptors 
such as dioxin- at hair-raising levels in water dripping off poles, in water that has run off the poles and 
over the curb, in creeks immediately downstream from the poles, and in soil at the base of the poles. 
These chemicals are extremely long-lived. Their half-lives in the human body can be as long as eleven 
years. PG&E's wood treatment chemicals concentrate in fatty tissues and bio-magnify as they move up 
the food chain. The amount of these chemicals resident in an animal's body is commonly referred to as 
that animal's body burden of the chemical. 

Californians are exposed to these chemicals when they touch the poles and when they touch 
paper that has been affixed to the poles and then has absorbed the chemicals from the poles. These 
chemicals are then absorbed through the skin and are ingested through hand-to-mouth behavior such as 
eating a sandwich or biting of finger nails. Californians are exposed to PG&E's wood treatment 
chemicals when they come into contact with slivers and splinters from PG&E's poles. These slivers and 
splinters pierce Californians' skin and deliver a subcutaneous dose of PG&E' s wood treatment 
chemicals. Californians are exposed to PG&E's wood treatment chemicals, when they step in soil or 
water impregnated with the chemicals and then track these chemicals into their houses and rugs and then 
touch or ingest the chemicals. Californians breath dust impregnated with PG&E's wood treatment 
chemicals during summer months when the wind blows this dust into the atmosphere. They ingest the 
dust when it falls on their food, such as tomatoes grown in gardens. Californians eat fish caught from 
water bodies into which PG&E's wood treatment chemicals flow and thus ingest these chemicals which 
have moved up the food chain into the flesh of fish and shellfish. Californians are exposed to PG&E's 
wood treatment chemicals when they consume animal fat -- such as milk, cheese, ice cream, and beef­
from animals that ingested PG&E's wood treatment chemicals and then concentrated those chemicals in 
their fat tissues. Children are exposed to PG&E's wood treatment chemicals when they eat dirt that has 
become contaminated with the chemicals and when they ingest breast milk from their mothers who were 
exposed to PG&E's wood treatment chemicals in the ways discussed above, and who then have 
concentrated these chemicals into the breast milk they use to feed their infants. PG&E is poisoning 
breast milk throughout California. These chemicals cross the placenta and thus expose people when they 
are fetuses. These exposures thus occure via the ingestion, percutaneous absorption, inhalation, mucous 
membrane, sub-cutaneous, body-burden and trans-placenta routes. 

These chemicals cause cancer, birth defects, endometriosis, and reduced sperm counts. For those 
exposed in utero during certain "windows" of fetal development, PG&E's wood treatment chemicals 
cause life-long behavioral changes such as inability to deal with stress and inability to concentrate. In 
utero exposure to PG&E's wood treatment chemicals causes boy children to be born with cleft penises 
and children of both sexes to develop club feet. PG&E does not provide a clear and reasonable warning 
to any of the people it is exposing to its wood treatment chemicals. 

These violations have occurred every day since at least July 29, 2007 and will continue every day 
until PG&E provides warnings to those exposed. Exposures constituting Proposition 65 environmental 
exposure violations occur both on and off the company's property and in each of the counties, the district 
attorneys for which are listed on the attached service list. The above-referenced violations are alleged for 
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occupational exposures as well as for consumer and environmental exposures. We do not, however, 
allege occupational exposure violations except as to workplaces that PG&E itself maintains in California. 

\ 
f\rdially, 

\~ W-'{'()\?-----, 
William Verick 



CERTIFICATE OF MERIT 

I, William Verick, hereby declare: This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached notice(s) of 
violation in which it is alleged the parties identified in the notices have violated Health and Safety Code 
section 25249.6 by failing to provide clear and reasonable warnings. I am the attorney for the noticing 
party. I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or expertise 
who has reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the exposure to the listed chemical that is the 
subject of the action. Based on the information obtained through those consultations, and on all other 
information in my possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the private action. 
I understand that "reasonable and meritorious case for the private action" means that the information 
provides a credible basis that all elements of the plaintiffs' case can be established and the information 
did not prove that the alleged violator will be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in 
the statute. The copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General attaches to it factual 
information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including the information identified in 
Health and Safety Code section 25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the identity of the per~(s) consulted with and 
relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other data n:ed by ose persons. 

Dated: March 5, 2015 ~M\: ~ ~ 
William V erick 

This notice alleges the violation of Proposition 65 with respect to occupational exposures 
governed by the California State Plan for Occupational Safety and Health. The State Plan incorporates 
the provisions of Proposition 65, as approved by Federal OSHA on June 6, 1997. This approval 
specifically placed certain conditions on Proposition 65 , including that it does not apply to the conduct 
of manufacturers occurring outside the State of California. The approval also provides that an employer 
may use the means of compliances in the general hazard communication requirements to comply with 
Proposition 65. It also requires that supplemental enforcement is subject to the supervision of the 
California Occupational Safety and Health Administration. Accordingly, any settlement, civil 
complaint, or substantive court orders in this matter must be submitted to the Attorney General. 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I, Matt Lang, declare: 

If called, I could and would testify as follows: I am over eighteen. My business address is 424 
First Street, Eureka, California, 95501. On March 5, 2015, I caused the attached NOTICE OF 
VIOLATION LETTER, or a letter identical in substance, to be served by U.S. Mail on those public 
enforcement agencies listed on the attached SERVICE LIST; in addition on the same date and by U.S. 
Mail I caused the attached NOTICE OF VIOLATION and PROPOSITION 65: A SUMMARY to be sent 
by Certified U.S. Mail to the private business entities also listed on the attached SERVICE LIST. I 
deposited copies of these documents in envelopes, postage pre-paid, with the U.S. Postal Service on the 
day on which the mail is collected. I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of 
California that the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration was executed on March 5, 2015, 
at Eureka, California. 

Matt Lang 
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OAKLAND CITY ATTORNEY 
CITY HALL 6TH FLOOR 
1 FRANK OGAWA PLAZA 
OAKLAND, CA 94612 

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY 
CITY OF SAN FRANCISCO 
CITY HALL ROOM 206 
400 VANNESS 
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102 

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY 
CITY OF SACRAMENTO 
915 I STREET, 4TH FLOOR 
SACRAMENTO, CA 95814-2608 

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY 
CITY OF SAN JOSE 
200 EAST SANTA CLARA STREET 
SAN JOSE, CA 95113 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRJCT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF ALAMEDA 
1225 FALLON STREET ROOM 900 
OAKLAND, CA 94612 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF ALPINE 
P.O. BOX248 
MARKLEEVILLE, CA 96120 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRJCT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF AMADOR 
708 COURT STREET 
JACKSON, CA 95642 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRJCT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF BUTTE 
25 COUNTY CENTER DR. 
OROVILLE, CA 95965 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRJCT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF CALAVERAS 
GOVERNMENT CENTER 
891 MOUNTAIN RANCH ROAD 
SAN ANDREAS, CA95249 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRJCT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF COLUSA 
547 MARKET STREET 
COLUSA, CA 95932 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRJCT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF CONTRA COSTA 
P.O. BOX 670 
MARTINEZ, CA 94553 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRJCT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF ELDORADO 
5I5 MAIN ST. 
PLACERVILLE, CA 95667 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRJCT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF FRESNO 
2220 TULARE ST #1000 
FRESNO, CA 9372I 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRJCT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF GLENN 
P.O. BOX430 
WILLOWS, CA 95988 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRJCT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT 
825 5TH ST. 
EUREKA, CA 9550I 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRJCT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF KERN 
1215TRUXTUNAVE. FLOOR4 
BAKERSFIELD, CA 93301 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRJCT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF KINGS 
1400 W. LACEY BLVD. 
HANFORD, CA 93230 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRJCT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF LAKE 
255 N. FORBES ST # 424 
LAKEPORT, CA 95453 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRJCT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF LASSEN 
220 SOUTH LASSEN ST. STE 8 
SUSANVILLE, CA 96130 

SERVICE LIST 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRJCT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF MADERA 
209 W. YOSEMJTE AVE. 
MADERA, CA 93637 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRJCT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF MARJN 
HALL OF JUSTICE #I 83 
SAN RAFAEL, CA 94903 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRJCT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF MARJPOSA 
P.O. BOX 730 
MARJPOSA, CA 95338 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRJCT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF MENDOCINO 
PO BOX 1000 
UKIAH, CA 95482 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRJCT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF MERCED 
2222 M ST. 
MERCED, CA 95340 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRJCT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF MONO 
P.O. BOX617 
BRJDGEPORT, CA 93517 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRJCT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF MONTEREY 
240 CHURCH STREET 
P.O.BOX1131 
SALINAS, CA 93902 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRJCT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF NAPA 
931 PARKWAY MALL 
P.O. BOX720 
NAPA, CA 94559-0720 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRJCT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF NEVADA 
201COMMERCIALSTREET 
NEVADA CITY, CA 95959 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRJCT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF PLACER 
1 08I 0 JUSTICE CENTER DR. STE 240 
ROSEVILLE, CA 95678 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRJCT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF PLUMAS 
520 MAIN STREET #404 
QUINCY, CA 95971 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRJCT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO 
901 GSTREET 
SACRAMENTO, CA 95814 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRJCT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF SAN BENITO 
4194TH ST 
HOLLISTER, CA 95023 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRJCT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO 
316 MT. VIEW AVE. 
SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92415-0004 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRJCT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 
850 BRYANT ST #322 
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94103 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRJCT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF SAN JOAQUIN 
222 E. WEBER AVE #202 
STOCKTON, CA 95202 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRJCT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF SAN LUIS OBISPO 
COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER #450 
SAN LUIS OBISPO, CA 93408 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRJCT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF SAN MATEO 
HALL OF JUSTICE AND RECORDS 
REDWOOD CITY, CA 94063 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRJCT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA 
1112 SANTA BARBARA ST. 
SANTA BARBARA, CA93101 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRJCT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA 
70 W. HEDDING ST. 
SAN JOSE, CA 95110 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRJCT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ 
701 OCEAN ST. #200 
SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRJCT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF SHASTA 
1355 WEST STREET 
REDDING, CA 96001 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRJCT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF SIERRA 
P.O. BOX457 
DOWNIEVILLE, CA 95936 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRJCT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF SISKIYOU 
P.O. BOX 986 
YREKA, CA 96097 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRJCT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF SOLANO 
600 UNION AVE 
FAJRFIELD, CA 94533 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRJCT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF SONOMA 
600 ADMJNISTRATION DR. #212J 
SANTA ROSA, CA 95403 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRJCT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF STANISLAUS 
1100 I ST. #200 
MODESTO, CA 95354 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRJCT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF SUTTER 
1160 CIVIC CENTER BLVD. #A 
YUBA CITY, CA 95993 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRJCT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF TEHAMA 
P.O. BOX519 
REDBLUFF, CA 96080 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRJCT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF TRJNITY 
P.O. BOX310 
WEAVERVILLE, CA 96093 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRJCT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF TULARE 
COURTHOUSE #224 
VISALIA, CA 93291 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRJCT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF TUOLUMNE 
2 S. GREEN ST. 
SONORA, CA 95370 

VENTURA COUNTY DISTRJCT 
ATTORNEY'S OFFICE 
800 SOUTH VICTORJA AVE 
VENTURA, CA 93009 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRJCT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF YOLO 
301 SECOND STREET 
WOODLAND, CA 95695 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRJCT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF YUBA 
215 5TH ST. 
MARYSVILLE, CA 95901 

CHRJSTOPHER P. JOHNS, CEO 
PACIFIC GAS & ELECTRJC COMPANY 
77 BEALE STREET, 32ND FLOOR 
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105 


